

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF MINES  
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Hyderabad

No.AP/ KNL/Fe-68/Hyd

6<sup>th</sup> Floor, CGO Towers,  
Kavadiguda,  
Secunderabad-500080.  
Date: 06.01.2016

To  
Sri G.Jayachandra Kumar,  
S/o G.Krishna Murthy,  
H.No.8/131,  
Main Bazar,Bethamcherla-518599,  
Kurnool District,  
Andhra Pradesh.

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of your Muddavaram Iron ore Mine in Muddavaram Village, Kurnool district, Andhra Pradesh over an extent of 23.074 ha.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 (Amended in 2011) were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 7.11.2015 by Sri M.Pratap Reddy, Assistant Mining Geologist accompanied by Shri G.Venkata Nageswara Reddy, Mines Manger.

Rule No.	Nature of Violation
13(1)	<p>Every holder of a mining lease shall carry out mining operations in accordance with the approved mining plan with such conditions as may have been prescribed under sub-rule (2) of rule 9 or with such modifications, if any, as permitted under rule 10 or the mining plan or scheme approved under rule 11 or 12 as the case may be</p> <p>Mining operations were not carried out in accordance with the approved Mining Plan vide letter no. AP/KNL/MP/Fe-68/HYD, dated 9.3.2015 to the extent indicated below:</p> <p>i) It was proposed to plant 860 saplings in the year 2014-15 which has not been taken up.</p> <p>ii) The backlog exploration of six boreholes and current year proposed exploration of 6 Core Bore holes.</p> <p>iii) Retaining wall of 220m L x1.5mWx1.2m H &amp; 335m L x1.5mWx1.2m H around waste dump &amp; Mineral reject respectively and Garland drain of 120m L x1.5mWx1.0m H has not been constructed.</p> <p>iv) A part time Mining Engineer and Geologist under the provisions of sub-rule (6) has not been employed and attracts the Violation of Rule 42(1) (c) (ii) of MCDR' 1988.</p>

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above said violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule-58 of MCDR, 1988. Besides, inability to comply the provision of rule 13(1), is also liable for suspension of mining operations under rule 13(2) of MCDR 1988.

03. You are, therefore, directed to **show-cause** within a period of 30(thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be **prosecuted** for the above offence under the provision of Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988 and or Mining operations shall be suspended under the provisions of rule 13(2) of MCDR, 1988, in the mine till the compliance of aforesaid violations.

04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(Manish K Maindiratta)  
Deputy Controller of Mines

मूल प्रति पर नहीं/Not on the Original:

- खान नियंत्रक(द), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बंगलूर को प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित ।
- The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, BRBK Bhawan, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
- The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Kurnool, A.P.